
 

 

 
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

AND HEALTH) 
  

DATE: Tuesday 18 June 2024 
  
TIME: 6.30 p.m. 

  
VENUE: Committee Room - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 7AE 
  

 
 Member 

 
 

Substitute 

 
 

 Cllr. Laura Lunn-Bates (Chair) 
Cllr. Greg Myers (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Mike Desmond  F.R.C.A. 

Cllr. Janet Grace 
Cllr. Phil Hart 

Cllr. Sam Hinde 
Cllr. Gareth Lloyd-Johnson 
Cllr. Daniel McKee 

Cllr. Dave Neary, P.hD 
Cllr. Dr. John Pugh 
Ms Diane Blair, Healthwatch 

Mr. Brian Clark OBE, Healthwatch 
 

Cllr. Carol Richards 
Cllr. Michael Roche 
Cllr. Paul Tweed 

Cllr. Veronica Webster 
Cllr. Steve McGinnity 

Cllr. Danny Burns 
Cllr. Iain Brodie - Browne 
Cllr. Sonya Kelly 

Cllr. Christopher Page 
Cllr. Iain Brodie - Browne 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Laura Bootland, Senior Democratic Services 

Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2078 

 Fax:  
 E-mail: Laura.bootland@sefton.gov.uk 
 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Laura.bootland@sefton.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 

 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 

he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 

representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2024 

 

 

4.   NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton - Health Provider 
Performance Dashboard 

(Pages 13 - 
20) 

 Report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS Cheshire and 

Merseyside 
 

 

5.   Scope and Development Process for New 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2025-28 

(Pages 21 - 
32) 

 Report of the Director of Public Health 

 

 

6.   Public Health Performance Framework (Pages 33 - 
78) 

 Report of the Director of Public Health 

 

 

7.   Cabinet Member Reports (Pages 79 - 
100) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

 

 

8.   Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan (Pages 101 - 
116) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer  



 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 

TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 
ON TUESDAY 20TH FEBRUARY, 2024 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Thomas (in the Chair) 
Councillor Myers (Vice-Chair)  

Councillors Brodie - Browne, Brough, Halsall, Hart, 
John Joseph Kelly, Lunn-Bates and Robinson 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Paul Cummins (Cabinet Member, Adult 
Social Care), Councillor Ian Moncur (Cabinet 

Member, Health and Wellbeing), Diane Blair, 
Healthwatch. 

 
49. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Linda Cluskey and 
Brian Clark OBE, Healthwatch Sefton. 
 
50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declarations of personal interest were made and the Member 
remained in the room during the consideration of the item: 

 
     

Member Minute No.55 Nature of Interest 

Councillor John 

Joseph Kelly 

2022/23 Outturn 

Review of Council 

Wholly Owned 

Companies - 

Sefton New 

Directions 

Personal Interest as a Board 

Member for Sefton New Directions 

 

 
51. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

  
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2024, be confirmed as 

a correct record. 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 20TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

2 

52. SHAPING CARE TOGETHER - UPDATE REPORT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Programme Director, Shaping 
Care Together, Mersey and West Lancashire Teaching Hospital Trust. 
 

Kate Clark, Director of Strategic Clinical Reconfiguration, Mersey and 
West Lancashire Hospital Trust, was in attendance to present the report 

and to respond to any questions from members of the committee. 
 
Members of the committee asked questions/commented on the following: 

 Timescales for the Shaping Care Together Programme 

 The current situation regarding patients waiting for beds at 

Southport and Ormskirk Hospital due to system pressures. 

 How the Shaping Care Programme work was assisting with primary 

medical pressures. 
 
The Committee notes that an informal meeting on the Shaping Care 

Together programme was due to take place on 27th February and that an 
update on Primary Medical Care was due to be brought to a meeting of the 

committee in 2024/25. 
 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

The update be noted 
 
  

 
53. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON PLACE 
[...]
content in the report was noted 

 
(2) A site visit for members to James Dixon Court be arranged for 

2024/25 
 
 

 
 

  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 20TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

4 

 
56. CARERS STRATEGY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director, Whole Life 
Commissioning, updating on the development of the Sefton Carers 

Strategy 2024-2027. The report was being presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in relation to the consultation approach. 

 
Eleanor Moulton, Assistant Director, Whole Life Commissioning, was in 
attendance to present the report. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

matters: 

 How the strategy reflects that pensioners and children are also 
carers 

 Isolation amongst young carers  

 Include the aims of the strategy within the first few pages 

 The training available to carers and how respite care places are 
funded if they attend training away from home 

 Work that could be done in schools to identify if a child may be a 
young carer. 
 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) The process of consultation and engagement was noted in relation 

to the Carers Strategy; and 

 
(2) The Carers Strategy and Action Plan to be presented to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee when the consultation has 
concluded; and 

 

(3) The Committee noted the establishment of a Carers Partnership 
Board 

 
 
57. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Adult Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing, whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 

 
  

The Cabinet Member update report – Adult Social Care, attached to the 
report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 

 The Care Quality Commission (CQC) Assurance Update for Adult 

Social Care 

 Strategic Commissioning  

o Domicillary Care 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 20TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

5 

o New Directions 
o Care Homes 

o Fee Setting 
o Quality Monitoring 

 Hospital Winter Pressures 

 Adult Social Care Budget 

 Adult Social Care Complaints and Compliments and MP Enquiries 

 Principle Social Worker Update 

 Performance and key Areas of Focus 

o Long Term Activity Trends 
o Admissions into care reablement 

o Self-directed support and direct payments 
o Employment 
o Housing 

 Workforce, including learning and development 

 Learning Disability and Autism Team 

 Approved Mental Health Professionals 
 

 
The Cabinet Member update report – Health and Wellbeing, attached to 
the report at Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 

 
Public Health 

 We’re Here Campaign 

 Suicide Audit 2019-2021 

 Smoking Recommission and Vaping 

 Food and Drink Advertising Policy 
 

The report also contained an update on Leisure in the Borough including 
leisure facilities and school and active travel initiatives. 

 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the Cabinet Member update reports be noted. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 20TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

6 

 
58. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought to: 

 

 review the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of the 

Municipal Year 2023/24 
 

 to identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 

Decision Forward Plan; 
 

 seek the views of the Committee on the Programme of informal 
briefings/workshop sessions for the remainder of 2023/24;  

 

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

 

 receive an update on the Joint Cheshire and Merseyside Scrutiny 

C
[...]
 meeting was held to discuss the task of revising the Sefton PNA with the Chief 
Executive of Sefton Community Pharmacy (Local Pharmaceutical Committee). An earlier 

version of this report has been received and approved at Sefton Health and Wellbeing 
Board on 6th March 2024. Development of PNAs for the next three-year period has also 
been an agenda item at meetings of Cheshire and Merseyside Directors of Public Health. 

As in previous years, a Cheshire and Merseyside wide group of public health analysts 
and consultants, local pharmaceutical committee representatives, and NHS 

commissioners meet regularly to ensure PNAs in the nine local authorities are developed 
with consistency and to a high standard. 
 

Implementation Date for the Decision 

 

Immediately following the Committee / Council meeting. 
 
Contact Officer: Helen Armitage 

Telephone Number:  

Email Address: helen.armitage@sefton.gov.uk 
 

Page 24

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Appendices: 

 

There are no appendices to this report. 
 
Background Papers: 
 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 

 
 

 
1. Introduction 

The purpose of this report is to outline the resources and processes required to deliver a 

fully revised three-year Sefton Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for 1 October 

2025. In so doing, this report provides the Committee with relevant information about: 

 Legal context 

 Uses of the PNA 

 The range of information required 

 Required and recommended steps and process 

 Timescales 

 Resource implications and collaboration. 

 

2. Background 

2.1 The responsibility for producing and updating the Pharmaceutical Needs 

Assessment (PNA), transferred to Health and Wellbeing Boards (HWB) on 1st 

April 2013. At the same time responsibility for using pharmaceutical needs 

assessments as the basis for determining market entry to a pharmaceutical list 

transferred from primary care trusts to NHS England and NHS Improvement 

(delegated to Integrated C
[...]
y of the process and 

information that feeds into the revised PNA are to:  

 Seek support from Health Watch Sefton to enable more face-to-face 

engagement during the 4-week public survey, which is currently delivered 

online only to improve feedback from groups with greater or different 

needs. 

 Explore the feasibility of commissioning external project management and 

professional pharmaceutical expertise. 

5.0  Conclusion 

 It is a statutory duty of the Health and Wellbeing to publish a legally compliant 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for the following three years on or before 1st 

October 2025. This requires a wide range of skills and knowledge and places a 

big demand on the business intelligence and public health staff involved. A good 

quality PNA is in the interests of Sefton’s communities and is best served through 

sharing the tasks of analysis and drafting through collaboration with stakeholders 

in the wider system wherever feasible. 

 

 

 

Page 30

Agenda Item 5



 

 

6.0 Recommendations 

 That the Committee:  

 
(1) Note the large breadth and depth of information required by the yearlong PNA 

development process, as set out in the ‘Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
Information Pack for Local Authority Health and Wellbeing Boards’ (DHSC, 

October 2021). 
 

(2) Note the opportunity cost in terms of public health analyst and consultant time 

and endorse proposals for organisations and partners with the most relevant 
knowledge and expertise to produce content for specified parts of the 

assessment.  
 

 

 
 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Adult Social Care 

and Health) 
 

Date of Meeting: Tuesday 18 June 
2024 

Subject: Public Health Performance Framework 
 

Report of: Director of Public 
Health 

 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Public Health and Wellbeing 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 

Summary: 
 

This is a six-monthly report, which focuses on 18 out of the 261 indicators which make up 

the Public Health Performance Framework, and which were updated in the larger 

national Public Health Outcomes Framework (PHOF) 2 from September 2023 through 

February 2024.  

 

These indicators serve to describe the scale and distribution of population health 

problems, their underlying social, economic, and environmental causes and associated 

health inequalities. Where available, the overview includes trends over time and relevant 

comparisons with the national picture, other local authorities in the North West and 

Liverpool City Region, and areas with similar characteristics to Sefton (Statistical 

Neighbour Group). Information is also provided about Public Health led improvement 

actions that target these high-level indicators. The report highlights ongoing impacts on 

public health services and population groups from the pandemic and high costs of living. 

 
Recommendation: 

 

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adults Social Care and Health) are 

recommended to,  

 

(1) Note and comment on the information contained in this report, which has 

previously been presented in full at the briefing of the Cabinet Member for Health 

and Wellbeing on 13 May 2024. 

 

 

  

                                                 
1
 Sections of the report not updated in this edition are highlighted. 

2
 Public Health Outcomes Framework - OHID (phe.org.uk) 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomes-framework


 

 

Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 

Committee Members have asked to receive this report routinely, which is usually every 
six months. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 

None 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 
No additional costs are identified
[...]
ples of how the public health 

team and services are enabling system improvements, for example the 

range of interventions to improve childhood nutrition. 

 

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Cabinet Member / OSC (ASCH) Update Report Agenda Item  

Councillor Portfolio Period of Report 

Ian Moncur Health and Wellbeing March – Aug 2023 
Title:  Public Health Performance Framework 

 

1. Reason for Briefing 

The aims of this briefing are to: 

 

 Present and interpret population health indicators from the Public Health 

Performance Framework,  

 Provide relevant information about public health programmes and service 

developments, 

 Highlight aspects related to the Coronavirus pandemic and high cost of living, 

 Make recommendations as required. 

 

This report is usually provided on a six-monthly basis. The previous report spanned 

September 2022 to February 2023. This report concentrates on 11 out of 261 

indicators from the Public Health Performance Framework, which received updates 

in the much more extensive Public Health Outcomes Framework (PHOF) 2 from 

March 2023 through August 2023.  

 

These indicators serve to describe the scale and distribution of population health 

problems, their underlying causes and associated health inequalities. Where 

available, the overview includes trends over time and relevant comparisons with the 

national picture, other local authorities in the North West and Liverpool City Region, 

and areas with similar characteristics to Sefton (Statistical Neighbour Group).  

Information is also provided about Public Health led improvement actions that target 

these high-level indicators. The report highlights ongoing impacts on public health 

services and population groups from the pandemic and high costs of living.  

 

The complete Public Health Performance Framework – August 2023 is provided in 

Appendix A. Updated indicators are shaded pale purple. Rankings low t
[...]
ce and the pricing of such. 

 

The GP referral session prices have been held at 2023 levels in order to assist the 

most in need. 

 

The alignment of the charges to more commercially viable rates will increase 

revenue without decreasing demand and therefore achieve the budgeted saving as 

stipulated. 

 

Active Workforce – Menopause Support 

In late 2020, Sefton Unison and Active Workforce launched the menopause policy 

for Sefton Council and New Directions staff. This also involved a live online 

menopause seminar offering information on the facts, symptoms, treatments, and 

what support was available locally. These seminars have continued, along with 

menopause yoga sessions, ‘Chilly Dips’ at Crosby Lakeside and the launch of 

menopause cafes for colleagues to come together to chat through their experiences. 

 

Since Active Workforce set up their menopause support, over 5,000 employees have 

been engaged, raising awareness in 35 workplaces in the Liverpool City Region. 

 

 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

(Adult Social Care 
and Health) 
 

Date of Meeting: 18 June 2024 
 

Subject: Work Programme 2024/25, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 
Decision Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Adult Social Care and Health 

Public Health and Wellbeing 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 

To: 

 seek the views of the Committee on the draft Work Programme for the Municipal 

Year 2024/25; 

 identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key Decision 

Forward Plan; 

 invite Committee Members to participate in informal briefing sessions during 
2024/25 

 seek the views of the Committee on the draft Programme of informal 
briefings/workshop sessions for 2024/25, 

 consider if there are any site visits that Committee Members would wish to 
undertake during 2024/25; 

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee; 

 receive an update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System 

Joint Health Scrutiny Committee; and 

 note the update by Healthwatch Sefton. 

 
Recommendations: 

 
That: 
 

(1) the draft Work Programme for 2024/25, as set out in Appendix A to the report, 
be agreed, along with any additional items to be included and thereon be 

agreed; 
 

(2) note that there are no items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the latest 

Key Decision Forward Plan. 

Page 101

Agenda Item 8



(3) Members of the Committee be invited to participate in informal briefing sessions; 
 

(4) the draft Programme of informal briefings/workshop sessions for 2024/25, as set 
out at Appendix B to the report, be agreed, along with any additional informal 

items to be included and thereon be agreed; 
 

(5) Committee Members be requested to consider if there are any site visits that 

they would wish to undertake during 2024/25; 
 

(6) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be noted; 
 

(7) the update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System Joint 
Health Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 

 
(8) the recent activities undertaken by Healthwatch Sefton, as outlined in Appendix 

C to the report, be noted. 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
To determine the Work Programme of items to be considered during the Municipal Year 

2024/25; to identify scrutiny review topics which would demonstrate that the work of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee “adds value” to the Council; and to comply with a 

decision of the Committee to update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

The pre-scrutiny process assists Cabinet Members to make effective decisions by 
examining issues before making formal dec

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 

TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 
ON TUESDAY 18TH JUNE, 2024 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Lunn-Bates (in the Chair) 
Councillor Desmond, Grace, Hart, Neary, Pugh, 

Roche and Sonya Kelly(Substitute Member for 
Councillor Myers) 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Doyle, Cabinet Member – Public Health 
and Wellbeing, Brian Clark O.B.E. Healthwatch, 

Healthwatch 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Myers. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 

following declarations of personal interest were made and the Members 
concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item: 
 
     

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

 

Councillor 

Desmond 

 

Minute No. 4 - 

NHS Cheshire 

and Merseyside, 

Sefton - Health 

Provider 

Performance 

Dashboard 

 

He is a Fellow of the Royal 

College of Anaesthetists, stayed in 

the room, took part in the 

consideration of the item and 

voted thereon. 

 

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2024, be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 18TH JUNE, 2024 
 

2 

4. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - HEALTH  
PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided data on key performance areas 

for North and South Sefton 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 
 

 Regarding ambulance response times, the data provided suggested 
difficulties with compliance with Categories 2, 3 and 4. What is the 

90th Percentile for Categories 1 and 2 and the target times? In 
addition, ambulance response appeared to be out of line with 
targets for Categories 3 and 4. A detailed response would be 

sought from the NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 
Board (Sefton Place) and/or the North West Ambulance Service, 

and a representative be requested to attend the next meeting on 3 
September 2024. 

 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the information on Health Provider Performance be noted; and 
 
(2) a representative from the NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated 

Care Board (Sefton Place) and/or the North West Ambulance 
Service, be requested to attend the next meeting of the Committee 

on 3 September 2024, in order to respond to questions/comments 
raised on ambulance response times. 

 

 
5. SCOPE AND DEVELOPMENT PROCESS FOR NEW 

PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2025-28  

 
Further to Minute No. 31 of the Health and Wellbeing Board of 6 March 

2024, the Committee considered the report of the Director of Public Health 
which outlined the resources and processes required to deliver a fully 

revised three-year Sefton Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for 1 
October 2025. The report provided information about: 
 

 Legal context 

 Uses of the PNA  

 The range of information required 

 Required and recommended steps and process 

 Timescales 

 Resource implications and collaboration 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 18TH JUNE, 2024 
 

3 

 Contributions by partners from outside the process and whether a 
similar process was undertaken with GPs. 

 Responsibility for delivery of covid vaccines. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the large breadth and depth of information required by the yearlong 

PNA development process and final document, as set out in the 
‘Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Information Pack for Local 
Authority Health and Wellbeing Boards’ (DHSC, October 2021) be 

noted;  
 

(2) the opportunity cost in terms of public health analyst and consultant 
time be noted and proposals for organisations and partners with the 
most relevant knowledge and expertise to produce content for 

specified parts of the assessment, be endorsed. 
 
6. PUBLIC HEALTH PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK  

 
Further to Minute No. 43 of 23 January 2024, the Committee considered 

the report of the Director of Public Health indicating that this was a six-
monthly update, which focused on 18 out of the 26 indicators which made 

up the Public Health Performance Framework, and which were updated in 
the larger national Public Health Outcomes Framework (PHOF) from 
September 2023 to February 2024. The indicators served to describe the 

scale and distribution of population health problems, their underlying 
social, economic, and environmental causes and associated health 

inequalities. Where available, the overview included trends over time and 
relevant comparisons with the national picture, other local authorities in the 
North West and the Liverpool City Region, and areas with similar 

characteristics to Sefton (Statistical Neighbour Group). Information was 
also provided about Public Health led improvement actions that targeted 

the high-level indicators. The report highlighted ongoing impacts on public 
health services and population groups from the pandemic and high costs 
of living. 

 
The following appendices were attached to the report: 

 

 Cabinet Member / OSC (ASCH) Public Health Performance 

Framework Update Report  

 Public Heath Performance Framework Indicators – August 2023 
 

The Consultant in Public Health gave a presentation that outlined 
information on the following: 

 
 Purpose of the report 
 Indicators 
 Strengths and improvements 
 Points to note 
 Death by cause in under 75s, Sefton 2022 
 Health inequalities 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 18TH JUNE, 2024 
 

4 

 Public health programmes and services 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 

 Obesity in reception/year 6 and appropriate interventions. 

 Drug rehabilitation and success indicators. 

 NHS health screening checks and how to increase take-up of 
screening. 

 The National Child Measurement Programme  

 Smoking and vaping trends and the sharing of good practice with 

Partners. 

 If statistics could be produced separately for North Sefton and 

South Sefton. 

 The 121 Programme and if there was a waiting list for the 
Programme. 

 Child poverty, particularly amongst large families. 

 The Henry Programme (Health, Exercise and Nutrition for the 

Really Young) and its application in supporting families with young 
children to develop healthy lifestyles. Further information could be 

provided. 

 Further information on childhood obesity, the proposed health 

check pilot, the messaging associated with smoking and vaping. 
 
RESOLVED: That  

 
(1) the information contained in the report, as previously presented in 

full at the briefing of the Cabinet Member - Health and Wellbeing 
held on 13 May 2024, be noted;  

 

(2) the Director of Public Health be requested to provide additional 
information on the following: 

 

(a) If statistics could be produced separately for North Sefton 
and South Sefton; 

 
(b) the Henry Programme (Health, Exercise and Nutrition for the 

Really Young); and 

 
(3) consideration of possible informal sessions on matters arising from 

the item be given under Minute No. 8 below. 
 
7. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Adult Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing, whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 18TH JUNE, 2024 
 

5 

The Cabinet Member update report – Adult Social Care, attached to the 
report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 

 

 The Care Quality Commission (CQC) Assurance Update for Adult 
Social Care 

 Strategic Commissioning 

 Hospital Seasonal Pressures 

 Occupational Therapy and Sensory Team 

 Adult Social Care Budget 

 Adult Social Care Complaints, Compliments and MP Enquiries 

 Quality and Practice 

 Performance and Key Areas of Focus 

 Workforce 

 Learning and Development 

 Learning Disability and Autism (LD&A) Team 

 
The Cabinet Member update report – Health and Wellbeing, attached to 
the report at Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 

 

 Food and Drink Advertising Policy 

 Supplemental Substance Misuse Treatment & Recovery Grant 
24/25 

 Public Health Risk Register 

 HIV Fast track Cities Proposal 

 Public Health Performance Framework 

 Public Health Annual Workplan 

 Public Health Quarterly Dashboard 

 Dissertation Depravation/Height Inequality 

 Leisure Update 

 Leisure Pricing 24/25 

 Active Workforce – Menopause Support 

 
Councillor Doyle, Cabinet Member – Public Health and Wellbeing was in 

attendance to respond to any questions/comments by Members of the 
Committee. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the Cabinet Member update reports be noted. 
 
8. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that sought to: 
 

 Invite the views of the Committee on the draft Work Programme for 

the Municipal Year 2024/25; 

 identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 

Decision Forward Plan; 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 18TH JUNE, 2024 
 

6 

 invite Committee Members to participate in informal briefing 
sessions during 2024/25 

 invite the views of the Committee on the draft Programme of 
informal briefings/workshop sessions for 2024/25, 

 consider if there were any site visits that Committee Members 

would wish to undertake during 2024/25; 

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

 receive an update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 

System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee; and 

 note the update by Healthwatch Sefton. 

 
Members of the Committee raised the following potential items: 
 

 Primary Care Services and the state of the primary care estate 

 Visit to Southport Hospital 

 Discussion with social workers within the Adult Social Care Teams 

 Visit to A&E at the Royal Liverpool University Hospital or Aintree 

Hospital site. 
 
 

RESOLVED That 
 

(1) the draft Work Programme for 2024/25, as set out in Appendix A to 
the report, be agreed, along with any additional items to be included 
and thereon be agreed; 

 
(2) the fact that there are no items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee 

from the latest Key Decision Forward Plan be noted; 
 
(3) all Members of the Committee be invited to participate in informal 

briefing sessions; 
 

(4) the draft Programme of informal briefings/workshop sessions for 
2024/25, as set out at Appendix B to the report, be agreed, along 
with the following additional informal items to be included: 

 

 Primary Care Services and the state of the primary care estate 

 Discussion with social workers within the Adult Social Care Teams 
 

(5) the following site visits for Committee Members be arranged to take 
place during 2024/25: 

 

 Visit to Southport Hospital 

 Visit to A&E at the Royal Liverpool University Hospital or Aintree 

Hospital site; 
 

(6) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 18TH JUNE, 2024 
 

7 

(7) the update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 
System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 

 
(8) the recent activities undertaken by Healthwatch Sefton, as outlined 

in Appendix C to the report, be noted. 

 
 

 


